
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 02.09.13 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

10 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Grint 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and 

Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 11 June 2013, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

3. Surveillance Policy - Report of the Chief 

Surveillance Commissioner  

(Pages 9 - 36) 

 
Christine 

Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 

227245 
4. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 - Outcome of 

External Audit  

(Pages 37 - 162) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 

227483 
5. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13  (Pages 163 - 180) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 

227236 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 181 - 202) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 

227236 
7. Work Plan  (Pages 203 - 204) 

 
 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 



 

 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves 

and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Fittock 

 

 Cllrs. Ramsay and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

[...]
ing the definition of a “Whole of Government accounts 

pack”, the District Auditor explained that a summary of the District Council’s accounts 

were returned to government and the Whole of Government accounts pack was 

produced from these summaries. 

 

The Chairman noted that the District Auditors would be attending Audit Committee 

meetings throughout the year.  At the start of the September meeting Members would be 

meeting with the District Auditors without Officers present. 

 

A Member reported that she would welcome hearing more about planning for the impact 

of 2013/14 changes to the Local Government Pensions scheme (LGPS).  The Chairman 

agreed that this should be added to the work plan for a future meeting. 

 

Action 1: The Group Manager – Financial Services to investigate whether planning for 

the impact of 2013/14 changes to the Local Government Pensions scheme (LGPS) 

should be added to the work plan for a future meeting or reported to the Finance & 

Resources Advisory Committee. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

5. Housing and Council Tax Benefit Grant - External Audit  

 
The Group Manager Financial Services introduced a report setting out the outcomes of 

an external audit of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Grant.  The audit of the Housing 

Benefits claim was amended and qualified and additional testing was required due to the 

errors found.  The Benefits Service had received a 95% increase in the number of 

customer contacts between April 2011 and April 2013 largely due to the economic 

climate.  

 

The Chairman noted that the audit fee had increased from £24,406 in 2010/11 to 

£51,662 in 2011/12 and questioned the reasons for the increase.  In response, the 

Committee heard that the increase was a result of the additional testing that the District 

Auditor was required to conduct.  The District Auditor explained that the Department for 

Work and Pensions (DWP) stipulated a high degree of accuracy and this m
[...]
ed the Annual Internal Audit  report 

which sets  out the achievements of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the assurance 

requirements for the period April 2012 to March 2013.  The report was prepared in 

compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, and professional guidance 

from CIPFA, as well as taking account of the outcome of the review of the effectiveness 

of the Internal Audit function. 

 

Members noted that the definitions of the audit opinions were outlined at the end of the 

report. 

 

The Chairman suggested that where an audit opinion was ‘adequate’, the Committee 

should review the full audit report  in greater depth.  In light of this Members agreed that 

the Committee should review the Procurement and IT Implementation reports in greater 

detail. 

 

The Chairman also suggested that it may be helpful to establish small working groups to 

review specific issues in greater detail going forward. 

 

A Member also suggested that the Committee should also review contract management.  

 

Action 2: That a review of audits with an opinion of adequate or below be scheduled in 

the work plan for a future meeting. 

 

It was agreed that outside the meeting the Chairman should liaise with Officers to 

discuss a timetable for conducting reviews and establishing working groups. 

 

The Committee noted that the overall assurance opinion was that Sevenoaks District 

Council’s system of internal control, risk management, governance and anti-fraud 

arrangements contributed effectively to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use 

of resources in achieving the Council’s objectives.  The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud 

Manager read the overall assurance opinion in full. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Audit Committee - 11 June 2013 

6 

 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) The work of the Internal Audit Team for 2012/13 be approved; and 

(b) The Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance Opinion that the Council had effective 

internal control
[...]
uld have the authority to recommend 

changes to the Statement of Accounts, ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory 

regulations,  and would report to the September Audit Committee. 

 

Resolved: That a working group be established to review the draft Statement of 

Accounts in July 2013 and that the working group have authority to recommend 

changes to the statement of accounts, ensuring that they still adhere to the 

statutory regulations, and report to the September Audit Committee.  The working 

group to be composed of the following members: Cllr Grint, Cllr Fittock, Cllr Mrs 

Bayley, Cllr Mrs Cook and Cllr Ramsay. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



Audit Committee - 11 June 2013 

7 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.55 PM 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



Audit Committee - 11 June 2013 

8 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 8



 

SURVEILLANCE POLICY – REPORT OF THE CHIEF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER 

Audit Committee – 10 September 2013 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For consideration and recommendation to Council 

Also considered by: Council – 1 October 2013 

Executive Summary:  

This report recommends the adoption of a revised surveillance policy, following a 

recent inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner and the approval of 

reporting arrangements to Elected Members. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact 

Officer(s) 

Leslie Roberts – ext. 7475 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:   That Council be RECOMMENDED  

(a) to note the report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner;  

(b) to adopt the revised Surveillance Policy as set out at Appendix B; and 

(c) to agree that an annual report with quarterly updates be made to Councillors 

through the Members Electronic Portal. 

Reason for recommendation:  To have a policy that meets with the Office of 

Surveillance Commissioners’ Approval and for the policy to be complied with in order 

for the Council to carry out lawful covert surveillance. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On the 19th June 1013 the Council was inspected by the Office of the Surveillance 

Commissioner (OSC).  These inspections are carried out on a 3 yearly basis. 

2 A copy of the report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner is attached at 

Appendix A. 

3 Contained within the report are a small number of recommendations, including 

some minor changes to the Council’s surveillance policy.  This report therefore 

seeks the approval of Members to make the required changes to policy as set out 

at Appendix B. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 

4 The Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced a statutory 

framework for those carrying out a surveillance as part of an investigation.  The 

Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (2012 Act) amended RIPA to provide additional 

controls.  The internal authorisation process is now followed by external 

authorisation from a Justice of the Peace. 

5 Covert surveillance is surveillance that is carried out in a manner to ensure that 

persons subject to the surveillance are unaware it is taking place.   Covert 

surveillance can be intrusive (e.g. hiding cameras and microphones in a person’s 

home) or directed. 

6 Intrusive surveillance cannot be authorised by a local authority. 

7 Directed surveillance is covert but not intrusive and is undertaken 

• For the purpose of a specific investigation or operation 

• In such a manner as is likely to result in the obtaining of private information 

about a person (whether or not one specifically identified for the purpose of 

the investigation or operation) and 

• Otherwise than by way of an immediate response to events or circumstances  

8 For the Council, such activities are most likely to be carried out within the areas of 

benefit fraud & environmental health. 

9 RIPA also regulates the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS).  A CHI
[...]
he Human Rights Act 1998. 

Recommendations of OSC 

15 Members will note that the report makes 3 recommendations- 

• Elected members of a local authority should review the authority’s use of the 

2000 Act and set out the policy at least once a year.  They should also 

consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on at least a quarterly 

basis to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s 

policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.  They should not however, 

be involved in making decisions on specific authorisations.   

• The Council ensure that the extant recommendations of 2010 with regard to 

training is acted upon without delay. 

• The future training encompasses the following issues: 

The applicant for directed surveillance understands that they not only have 

to set out the investigation objectives of the covert activity along with a 

narrative of the intelligence but an outline of the provenance of the 

intelligence.   

That the covert activity should be reviewed during the period of 

authorisation. 

16. The above recommendations have been addressed in that it is recommended to 

Council to agree that an annual report with quarterly updates be made to 

Councillors through the Members’ Electronic Portal. 

17. The following training programme has been organised as follows: 

Training has been organised for the 11th November 2013 for officers of this 

Council with Act Now Training which provides practical training sessions with an 

emphasis on allowing delegates to do their job whilst respecting the law.  

Delegates will work through a number of real life case studies and exercises in 

order to discuss issues that commonly arise.    

18. An additional matter referred to by the OSC is that the Surveillance Policy would 

benefit from the addition of a narrative section outlining the process for seeking 

‘Judicial Approval’, which is currently only shown in a flow chart at the end of the 

document
[...]
ome Office website  

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/counter-
terrorism/regulation-investigatory-powers/ripa-forms/ 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 36



 

 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 – OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Audit Committee – 10 September 2013  

 

Report of  Chief Officer – Finance  

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   This report sets out the external audit findings of the 2012/13 

accounts 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext.7483 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:   It be RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 

2012/13 be approved  

Introduction and Background 

1 A draft statement of accounts was reviewed by a working group from the Audit 

Committee on 15 July 2013. 

2 The external audit of the accounts began on 15 July and the Audit Findings Report 

in Appendix A sets out the findings and the changes to the accounts agreed as 

part of the process.  The report also sets out the auditor’s Value for Money (VfM) 

conclusion for 2012/13. 

3 The external auditor, Andy Mack from Grant Thornton, will attend the meeting to 

discuss their report on the 2012/13 audit.  The accounts are required to be 

signed off by the end of September.   

4 The Audited Statement of Accounts 2012/13 is attached as Appendix B. 

5 The format of the statement remains the same as 2011/12 and has been 

compiled in line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

Review by Working Group 

6 At the meeting of the working group on 15 August, the Head of Finance explained 

the most important items in the statement and provided answers to detailed 

questions raised by Members. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 37



 

 

7 Following the working group, the Foreword has been amended to include details of 

the Councils property assets, and the layout of comparison between budget and 

outturn has been amended to reflect a commercial account layout.  An additional 

note has been included within the foreword explaining the net assets position if 

the pension liability figure of £52million had been excluded.   

8 In response to Member requests, presentational changes were made to highlight 

the figures for 2012/13, and to facilitate comparison of information between 

years. 

Commentary on the Auditor’s Report 

Accounting Policies, estimates and judgements 

9 There are comments against two accounting areas: 

a. Revenue recognition – in the draft statement we had treated the Disabled 

Facilities grant from central government as Taxation and Non-specific grant 

income (as previous years).  Following interpretation from Grant Thornton 

this income is now treated as service income.  (Grant Note No. 29 refers) 

b. Judgements and Estimates  -  Valuations  - We have properties in Swanley 

that are let at peppercorn rents for charitable purposes and we have 

included then in our operational assets.  The appropriate valuation for 

operational assets should have been existing use value rather than market 

value.  The initial valuations from our valuers used market values, however 

following external auditor observations on this point, the valuers have 

confirmed that the valuation would be the same under both methods and 

have provided revised valuations on existing use basis. 

Audit Findings 

10 Grant Thornton have stated that the accounts give a true and fair view of the 

Council’s financial position, and have been properly prepared in accordance with 

the Code of Practice. 

11 The changes made to the statement of accounts following the audit are explained 

below: 

a. Sevenoaks Environmental Park was erroneously included as a Community 

Asset at the end of March with a ‘carrying value’ of £171,000.  The lease of 

this park expired in September and was not renewed.  The balance sheet has 

been adjusted.  This adjustment did not impact on the amount transferred to 

the earmarked reserves. 

b. The service analysis within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

statement had merged the costs of ‘Central Services to the public’ and 

‘Corporate and Democratic core’ which did not meet the disclosure 

requirements; the expenditure and income lines have now been 

disaggregated. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 38



 

c. Grant Income - this relates to the accounting treatment of grant income 

received from central government and used to fund projects such as Disabled 

Facilites.  In previous years we have treated this as non-specific grant income, 

however Grant Thornton have advised that this should be treated as service 

income.  (Grant note 29 refers) 

d. Housing Benefit Subsidy – Grant note 29 now discloses the housing benefit 

subsidy (£34.2m in 2012/13) as a grant item.   

Value for Money 

12 Grant Thornton have issued an unqualified conclusion to our arrangements for 

Value for Money.  They examined our arrangements for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in our use of resources and confirm that we have 

proper arrangements in place.  The ‘traffic light’ indicators for value for money 

indicators for value for money are all assessed as green. 

13 They have noted that our key financial indicators are demonstrating strong 

performance and a healthy financial position. 

14 The Council’s track record of good financial performance is considered indicative 

of robust financial planning arrangements.  The 10-year financial plan is 

considered to reflect best practice, and they observe that we have a strong track 

record on delivering budgets and savings plans. 

15 The high level review undertaken by Grant Thornton examined Council meeting 

minutes and found these demonstrated a good level of member challenge and 

engagement, and that the establishment of this Committee has strengthened the 

governance arrangements. 

Summary 

16 We would like to express our thanks to Grant Thornton for their efforts in 

completing
[...]
cutive  

Status: 

Key Decision: 

For Consideration 

No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  It be resolved that the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2012/13, which accompanies the Council’s Accounts, be agreed.  

Reason for recommendation: the committee is required to consider the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in compliance with 

statutory requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and 

that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for. In discharging this 

overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 

internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the 

exercise of its duties. Additionally, the Council is required to continuously review 

these arrangements and to ensure that the arrangements are considered by an 

appropriate body of the Council annually. This report sets out the governance 

arrangement and the system of internal control which operated during 2012/13 

and up to the time of the review. This is the first opportunity this Committee has to 

undertake this review since its inception in May 2013. Previously this report has 

been considered by the now defunct Performance and Governance Committee.  

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document which explains the 

Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the 

risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all Senior Officers and 

Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation to the Annual Governance 

Statement process is informed by Regulatio
[...]

Audit, Risk and 

Anti-Fraud 

Manager 

 

 

 

End of 

Sept 

2013 

 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 179



P
age 180

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 10 September 2013 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  It be RESOLVED that Members:  

Note the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit team in delivering the 

2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the progress of 

the Internal Audit Plan in compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 

the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and outcomes of final internal audit 

reports issued since the meeting of the committee in June 2013.This is the first 

progress report sent to the Audit Committee since its formation in May 2013.  

2 The internal audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall governance 

arrangements. Its key purpose is to conduct independent reviews of the Council’s 

system of internal controls and to provide an assurance to both senior 

management and Members regarding the effectiveness of such systems. In 

fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the Audit Manager, is required to report to 

Members on the progress made in delivering the internal audit plan in meeting the 

Council’s assurance requirements, in accordance with relevant professional 

standards.   

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements for 

2013/14 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details of the 

reviews agreed initia

Minutes of the meeting


 

9 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge and 

Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 11th June 2013 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

Referring to Minute 4, the Chairman reported that he had been advised by the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer that it was not appropriate to meet with the Auditors at a public 

meeting without the Committee Clerk present.  In light of this the Chairman would be 

meeting with the Auditors outside of the public meetings and reporting back to the 

Committee if necessary. 

 

Referring to Minute 5, a Member queried whether errors of as little of 1p were 

considered to be errors.  The District Auditor confirmed that these were the rules 

established by the Department for Work and Pensions and that the adjustments had to 

be recorded.  This was the cause of much of the additional work. 

 

The Chairman also reported that following discussions with the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Resources it had been agreed that the Pensions Scheme would be 

discussed at the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee meeting in January 2014 

and Members of the Audit Committee would be welcome to attend that meeting. 

 

14. Surveillance Policy - Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner  

 
The Committee considered a report recommending the adoption of a revised surveillance 

policy and the approval of reporting arrangements to Elected Members  following a 

recent inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner. 

 

On 19th June 2013, the Council was inspected by the Officer of the Surveillance 

Commissioner (OSC).  These inspections were carried out on a three yearly basis.  The 

Council received a report from the OSC and contained within the report were a small 



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

10 

 

number of recommendations, including some minor changes to the Council’s 

surveillance policy. 

 

The report of the OSC made 3 recommendations: 

 

• Elected members of a local authority should review the authority’s use of the 

2000 Act and set out the policy at least once a year.  They should also 

consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on at least a quarterly 

basis to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s 

policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.  They should not however, 

be involved in making decisions on specific authorisations.   

• The Council ensure that the extant recommendations of 2010 with regard to 

training is acted upon without delay. 

• The future training encompasses the following issues: 

The applicant for directed surveillance understands that they not only have 

to set out the investigation objectives of the covert activity along with a 

narrative of the intelligence but an outline of the provenance of the 

intelligence.   

That the covert activity should be reviewed during the period of 

authorisation. 

The above recommendations had been addressed in that it would be recommended to 

Council that it agreed that an annual report with quarterly updates be made to 

Councillors through the Members’ Electronic Portal.  Training for Officers had also been 

organised. 

The Chairman sought more information on the one instance of covert monitoring.  In 

response the Chief Officer Legal and Governance reported that this had related to a 

housing benefit contravention and it had been necessary to undertake surveillance 

outside a house. 

A Member queried whether, in terms of shared services, Dartford Borough Council had 

the same policies, procedures and training as Sevenoaks District Council.  The Chief 

Officer Legal and Governance reported that whilst policies, procedures and training may 

not be identical they should be similar. 

The Chairman noted that the Council used its powers of covert surveillance extremely 

rarely and the Committee were advised that there was no reason to presume that there 

would be a dramatic increase in use. 

 

 



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

11 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That Council be recommended to: 

(a) Note the report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner; 

 

(b) Adopt the revised Surveillance Policy as set out at Appendix B to the report; 

and  

 

(c) Agree that an annual report with quarterly updates be made to Councillors by 

email in addition to being available on the Members Electronic Portal.   

 

15. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 - Outcome of External Audit  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the external audit findings of the 

2012/13 accounts.  The external audit of the accounts began on 15 July and the Audit 

Findings Report, attached at Appendix A to the Committee report, set out the findings 

and changes to the accounts agreed as part of the process.  A draft Statement of 

Accounts had been reviewed by a working group from the Audit Committee.  Since the 

review by the Working Group the Auditors had reviewed the accounts and the following 

changes had subsequently been made: 

 

a. Sevenoaks Environmental Park had been erroneously included as a 

Community Asset at the end of March with a ‘carrying value’ of £171,000.  

The lease of this park expired in September and was not renewed.  The 

balance sheet had been adjusted.  This adjustment did not impact on the 

amount transferred to the earmarked reserves. 

b. The service analysis within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

statement had merged the costs of ‘Central Services to the public’ and 

‘Corporate and Democratic core’ which did not meet the disclosure 

requirements; the expenditure and income lines had now been 

disaggregated. 

c. Grant Income - this related to the accounting treatment of grant income 

received from central government and used to fund projects such as Disabled 

Facilities.  In previous years this had been treated this as non-specific grant 

income, however Grant Thornton had advised that this should be treated as 

service income.   

d. Housing Benefit Subsidy –the housing benefit subsidy (£34.2m in 2012/13) 

was now disclosed as a grant item.   

The Head of Finance reported that Grant Thornton, the District Auditors, anticipated 

giving an unqualified opinion. 



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

12 

 

Mr Andy Mack, the District Auditor, thanked all Officers who had been involved in the 

Audit process and reported that the proposed unqualified opinion given to the Statement 

of Accounts was essentially a ‘clean bill of health’ and that there were no material issues 

arising from the accounts.  The Auditors had made a recommendation in their report 

suggesting that the Council should consider building into the financial statements 

preparation process a comprehensive quality assurance review to identify errors and this 

had been agreed by Officers. 

A Member noted that the audit report assumed a basic financial knowledge that many 

people who may read the document may not have.  In response the District Auditor 

reported that new national guidance had led to very prescriptive Statements of Accounts 

across Local Authorities.  Grant Thornton were now encouraging Local Authorities to 

produce Annual Reports which were not bound by the strict guidance. 

It was also suggested that it would be helpful to give an indication of when the valuation 

bands referred to in the glossary were set. 

The Committee considered issues around net pensions liability and the District Auditor 

confirmed that there was nothing to concern Members at this time. 

Mr Geoffrey Bannister from Grant Thornton reported that Sevenoaks District Council had 

a very good track record in terms of Use of Resources and Value for Money.  There were 

a number of areas where the Council was performing very well and the Auditors had 

given an unqualified opinion in terms of Value for Money. 

The Auditors tabled a standard Audit Letter, written from the Chief Executive to Grant 

Thornton and asked the Committee to confirm that it was satisfied that the letter 

contained no factual inaccuracies.  Members confirmed that they were happy for the 

Chief Executive to sign the letter, subject to paragraph 15 being slightly reworded. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

The Committee expressed its gratitude to the Finance Team and the District Auditors for 

the extensive work that had been undertaken in producing the Statement of Accounts.  

Resolved: That  

(a) the Statement of Accounts 2012/13, as amended, be approved; and 

 

(b) the audit letter of representation, as amended, be approved. 

 

 

 

 



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

13 

 

16. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2012-2013.  The 

report explained that the Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was 

conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and that 

public money was safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this overall 

responsibility, the Council had to ensure that there were sound systems of internal 

controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the exercise of its 

duties.  The report set out the Council’s governance arrangements and systems of 

internal control which operated during 2012/13.   

 

The Annual Governance Statement confirmed that the Council had sound systems of 

internal control and good governance arrangements in place.   

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager reported an amendment to paragraph 7.1 of 

Appendix A to the report.  The date should have read 13th September 2010. 

 

A Member expressed concern that after three years the Health and Safety Executive had 

still not concluded the investigations raised in the significant governance issue.  The 

Chief Officer Legal and Governance reported that investigations following accidents of 

this type tended to take a long time however there had been no criticism of delay on the 

part of the Council. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 as amended, 

which accompanies the Council’s Accounts, be agreed. 

 

17. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report providing details of the progress of the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and outcomes of final internal 

audit reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in June 2013. 

 

Three planned reviews had been finalised with a further five were shown as work in 

progress.   

 

The Committee expressed concern surrounding the outcome of the audit of IT 

Implementation and Network.  The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager reported that 

since the audit, five out of six recommendations had been implemented and based on 

the actions taken by management to date there was no longer a matter of concern, if the 

audit were undertaken now the audit opinion would be ‘Good’. 

 

Members reported that they would like to continue monitoring IT and the Chief Finance 

Officer suggested that a further report could be provided to the Committee following the 

IT Audit Review which would be undertaken in January 2013. 

 



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

14 

 

A Member suggested that the Committee should ask the Environment and Local Planning 

Advisory Committee to look at issues surrounding the future of the Dunbrik site. 

 

The Committee expressed concern that the Environmental Health Partnership schedule 

between Dartford Borough Council and Sevenoaks District Council had not been formally 

agreed and signed.  The Chief Officer Legal and Governance and the Audit, Risk and Anti 

Fraud Manager confirmed that agreements were in place and working arrangements and 

the delivery of the service had not been impeded.  However, Members were still not 

satisfied that the agreement had not been formally signed and suggested that this was 

something else that the Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee may wish 

to investigate.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That  

(a) the report and progress made by the Audit Team in delivering the 2013/14 

Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted; and 

 

(b) the Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee be asked to look at 

issues surrounding the future of the Dunbrik site. 

 

Following  the meeting the Chief Officer Legal and Governance followed up on the matter 

concerning the Environmental Health Partnership schedule between Dartford Borough 

Council and Sevenoaks District Council that had not been formally agreed and signed. 

 

 

18. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2013/14.  The Chairman reported that an 

additional item Review of Housing Benefit Grant had been added to the work plan for the 

January 2014 meeting. 

 

Resolved: That an additional item, ‘Review of Housing Benefit Grant’ be added to 

the Work Plan for the January 2014 meeting. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.31 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


